

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR HARPETH FINANCIAL
SERVICES, LLC, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
RENEE M. KNUDSEN
JENNA M. LORENCE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The For-Cause Removal Bar Cannot Be Severed from Title X of the Dodd-Frank Act	3
A. Congress Regarded Independence as Fundamental to the Bureau’s Design	3
B. Severance Would Radically Transform Financial Regulation, Upending the Balance Struck by Congress Over Decades	11
C. The Act’s Severability Clause Does Not License Rewriting the Statute	16
D. The Court Must Reach the Severability Issue as a Jurisdictional Matter	19
II. If the Removal Bar Can Be Severed, the Court Must Hold the Bureau’s Action to Date Invalid.....	21
A. The Actions of an Official Unconstitutionally Insulated from Removal Are Invalid.....	21
B. Invalidation Is Necessary To Redress Petitioner’s Injury.....	25
C. Following <i>Lucia</i> , the Court Should Preclude Ratification of the Bureau’s Invalid Action.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	2, 7, 9, 17
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	19
<i>Bond v. Unites States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	9, 18, 23, 24
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21, 26
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924)	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , No. 06-cv-0217, 2007 WL 891675 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2007)	23
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	24
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	17
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4
<i>Keim v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 290 (1900)	24
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	8

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	22
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v.</i> <i>Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	17
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	2
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	23–24
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973)	18
<i>Spokeo v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	20
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	26
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	20
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	25
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 1 How. 290 (1843)	22
<i>Wolsey v. Chapman</i> , 101 U.S. 755 (1880).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1	3, 22
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3.....	22
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203,	

Title X, § 1011, 124 Stat. 1376, 1964 (July 21, 2010)	3–4
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 626, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	16
12 U.S.C. § 242	7
12 U.S.C. § 1831t	13
12 U.S.C. § 2601	12
12 U.S.C. § 2801	12
12 U.S.C. § 3801	15
12 U.S.C. § 4301	15
12 U.S.C. § 4901	15
12 U.S.C. § 5101	11
12 U.S.C. § 5302	16
12 U.S.C. § 5412	13
12 U.S.C. § 5481	11
12 U.S.C. § 5491	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5492	7
12 U.S.C. § 5497	8
12 U.S.C. § 5511	6
12 U.S.C. § 5512	11
12 U.S.C. § 5562	19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 5564	6
15 U.S.C. § 1601	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1666	14

15 U.S.C. § 1667..... 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681..... 14
15 U.S.C. § 1691..... 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692..... 15
15 U.S.C. § 1693..... 15
15 U.S.C. § 1701..... 12
15 U.S.C. § 2053..... 7
15 U.S.C. § 6802..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. 499 (J. Madison)..... 22
156 Cong. Rec. 3187 (2010)..... 10
156 Cong. Rec. 6219 (2010)..... 6
156 Cong. Rec. 6237 (2010)..... 6
156 Cong. Rec. 6239 (2010)..... 6
156 Cong. Rec. 6363 (2010)..... 6
156 Cong. Rec. 6365 (2010)..... 10
156 Cong. Rec. 8931 (2010)..... 8, 10
156 Cong. Rec. 11814 (2010)..... 10
156 Cong. Rec. 12434 (2010)..... 10
156 Cong. Rec. 13135 (2010)..... 10
Tara Siegel Bernard, *“Dueling Appointments
Lead to Clash at Consumer Protection Bureau,”*
N.Y. Times, Nov. 24, 2017 25

Stavros Gadinis, <i>From Independence to Politics in Financial Regulation</i> , 101 Cal. L. Rev. 327 (2013).....	12
James Landis, <i>The Administrative Process</i> (1938).....	12
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: An Introduction</i> , 32 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 321 (2013).....	9
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Through the Looking Glass to A Shared Reflection: The Evolving Relationship Between Administrative Law and Financial Regulation</i> , 78 Law & Contemp. Probs. 129 (2015).....	13
Shahien Nasiripour, <i>Fight for the CFPA Is ‘A Dispute Between Families and Banks,’ Says Elizabeth Warren</i> , Huffington Post (May 3, 2010).....	1
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	8
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	5
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Unsafe at Any Rate</i> , Democracy Journal (Summer 2007, No. 5)	6
